
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 
 
 

Date: 18 November 2024 

 



5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the 
Council. 

6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Gambling Act 2005 - statement of principles  (Pages 7 - 42) 

 To recommend re-adoption of the statement of principles as required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 

10.   Renewal of lease for rear of Castle Street car park, Hinckley  (Pages 43 - 
48) 

 To seek approval for the renewal of the lease for the rear of Castle Street car 
park, Hinckley. 

11.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 To seek approval of the overview & scrutiny annual report. 

12.   Recommendations of the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee  
(Pages 61 - 66) 

 To refer recommendations of the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 
to Council. 

13.   Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17   

 Motion proposed by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor C Allen: 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth is a rural borough, with many family owned and 
operated farming businesses. 
 
The announcements in the recent Labour budget pose an existential threat to 
the continuance of these family businesses that have historically passed from 
generation to generation. 
 
This motion proposes Council notes that: 
 
The recent 2024 autumn budget change to inheritance tax relief announced by 
the Labour Government will introduce a family farm tax, which will have a 
devastating impact on family farms and farmers’ ability to pass on their farms to 
the next generation of farmers. 
 
A study by the Farm Safety Foundation found that 95% of farmers under the 
age of 40 rank poor mental health as the biggest hidden problem they face 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

today, with farmers working in an industry recognised as having high rates of 
suicide. 
 
Council believes that:  

 The Labour Government has committed a shameful betrayal and let down 
farmers by breaking its promise to not introduce a family farm tax.  Only last 
year, Secretary of State Steve Reed said: “We have no intention of changing 
APR (Agricultural Property Relief)”. 

 At last year’s NFU conference, Sir Keir Starmer stated that “losing a farm is 
not like losing any other business, it can’t come back”. He was absolutely 
right, it can’t. And neither can its ability to produce food for the nation. 

 The family farm tax will damage the ability of farmers to pass on their farms 
to the next generation. 

 Labour’s family farm tax will threaten food security by forcing the sale of 
family farms. 

 Numerous rural and farming organisations such as the National Farmers 
Union and Country Land and Business Association have warned that 
countless farms will be harmed, threatening food security, progress on 
measures to tackle climate change, and the rural way of life. 

 The comments made by Secretary of State Steve Reed that already 
struggling farmers will have to “do more with less” are deplorable. 

 At a time when many farmers in Hinckley & Bosworth are struggling with 
soaring costs and energy prices, this sudden tax rise will endanger the 
future of their farms. 

 
Council resolves: 
 
1. To request that the Chief Executive of HBBC writes to the Secretary of State 

for the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to outline the 
Council’s dismay at this decision and calls on the Government to reverse its 
decision to impose family farm tax. 

2. That this Council engages with local farmers and community representatives 
to assess what measures and actions Council can take to support them. 

3. That a list must be published by Government of affected farms in Hinckley & 
Bosworth, Leicestershire and nationally so that the extent of the impact of 
these proposals can be fully demonstrated and appreciated. 

14.   Matters from which the public may be excluded   

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

15.   Council Depot update  (Pages 67 - 78) 

 To seek approval of a lease to provide depot accommodation for the Street 
Scene and Housing Repairs services. 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 73 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

1 October 2024 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR R WEBBER-JONES - MAYOR 
 CLLR REH FLEMMING – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr A Weightman and 
Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

189. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cook, Cope, S 
Gibbens, Glenville, Hollick, Moore, Stead-Davis, Sutton and Walker. 

 
190. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting on 3 September be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
191. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
192. Mayor's Communications  

 
The Mayor provided an update on events that he and the Deputy Mayor had attended 
recently. 

 
193. Questions  

 
(a) From Councillor R Allen 

 
“There has been repeated mention of a promise to provide an NHS ‘walk-in 
centre’ for Hinckley. 
 
I would like to learn more about this proposal for the benefit of borough residents, 
as my own enquiries have produced little information. 
 
I would very much appreciate if the Executive member could confirm when this 
promise was made and who made it, plus provide me with all and any supporting 
correspondence and documentation please”.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 74 - 

Response from Councillor Bray, Leader of the Council: 
 
“Reference to the provision of a walk-in centre was mentioned in Conservative 
election literature as far back as 2015 that was distributed in Barwell, Burbage 
and Hinckley so I suggest Cllr Allen checks his archive. In addition to comments 
about a walk-in centre, his colleague
[...]
f the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 Devolution deals 

 Cineworld Hinckley which would be remaining open following intervention by the 
council 

 The rural strategy 

Page 2



 

- 75 - 

 The launch of the free tree scheme 

 The cultural strategy 

 The solar panel project for the leisure centre which had been granted planning 
permission 

 The success of the Macmillan coffee morning which raised over £300. 
 
Members expressed thanks to officers from across the authority. 

 
195. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  

 
The chair of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the last meeting. 

 
196. Procurement of HGV fleet  

 
Members were advised of the requirement to replace the HGV fleet. It was noted 
that whilst disappointing that it wasn’t feasible to procure an all-electric fleet due 
to the cost of purchase and the infrastructure requirements, the move to using 
HVO had proven to be a good compromise. It was moved by Councillor 
Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The procurement of the replacement HGV fleet from 1 

September 2025 be approved; 
 

(ii) The following supplementary budgets be approved: 
 

(a) A supplementary capital budget of £4,422,608 for the 
fleet; 
 

(b) A supplementary revenue budget of £420,616 for the 
annual financing cost and additional maintenance; 

 
(c) An increase in the council’s capital financing requirement 

of £4,422,608 to allow for the purchase of the HGVs. 
 

197. Corporate Plan annual achievements 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to the annual report summarising achievements against 
the council’s corporate plan 2024 to 2028. Members thanked officers from across 
the organisation for their hard work. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded 
by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The annual summary of achievements be endorsed; 

 
(ii) The positive work being undertaken to deliver the corporate 

plan on behalf of the community be noted. 
 

Page 3



 

- 76 - 

198. Local Government Boundary Commission Review - Council Size 
Submission  
 
The proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) in relation to Council size was presented. It was noted that this 
was part of the full review of electoral boundaries within the district. In relation to 
the proposal to establish a working group to look at ward boundaries as the next 
stage of the review, it was confirmed that the group would be politically balanced. 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The submission to the Local Government Boundary 

Commission on Council size be approved; 
 

(ii) The proposed request to the LGBCE to increase the number 
of members from 34 to 36 be approved; 

 
(iii) The creation of a member working group for completion of 

the next stage of the review to consider ward boundaries be 
approved. 

 
199. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  

 
Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools, proposed the following motion: 
 
“The two-child limit to benefit payments was introduced by the Conservative government 
in 2017 and is supported by the current Labour government. It prevents families from 
claiming child tax credit or universal credit for more than two children in the household. 
 
Council notes the recent research conducted by the End Child Poverty Coalition which 
has found that: 
 

 1.5 million children in the UK live in households subject to the two-child limit on 
benefit payments. That is roughly one in ten children in the UK 

 In 2023/24, the two-child limit cost families up to £3,235 per child each year 

 There is a strong correlation between families affected by the two-child limit and 
those who are living in poverty 

 Scrapping the two-child limit would lift 250,000 children out of poverty overnight, and 
signi
[...]
uncillor Bray along with eight further members stood to request voting on the motion 
be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bools, Bray, Cartwright, J Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming, Gibbens, Green, 
Hodgkins, Lynch, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, Pendlebury, Webber-Jones, Weightman and 
Williams voted FOR the motion (16); 
 
Councillors Allen, Harris, Lambert, O’Shea and Surtees abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Chief Executive be instructed to write to the Chancellor of the 

Exchequer and the Prime Minister indicating Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council’s strong belief that the two-child limit to benefit 
payments should be scrapped, which would help 1,680 children 
living in Hinckley & Bosworth; 

 
(ii) Officers be requested to ensure that the number of children a 

family has is considered when a hardship grant is given out. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Licensing Committee  5 November 2024 
Council    26 November 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Gambling Policy known as a “Statement of Principles” 
(Refresh) 

 
 
Report of Director of Community Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To inform members of the review of the statement of principles as required 
 under the Gambling Act 2005, noting no material changes have taken place 
 and to agree to the re-adoption of the statement of principles as required by 
 the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Licensing Committee notes that there are no material changes and 

recommends to Council the re-adoption of the Statement of Gambling 
Principles. 

 
3.  Background to the report 
 

3.1 In April 2023 there were several updates to the Gambling Act 2005 of which 
many of the changes were to make the Act more consistent, changing local 
a
[...]
. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications  
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
Background papers:  
 
The Gambling Commission - Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2006 (S.I 636 of 2006) 
 
Contact Officer:  Mark Brymer, ext. 5645 
Executive Member: Councillor MB Cartwright 

Page 10



                               

            
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

    
   Gambling Act 2005     
    

                        Statement of Principles 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 1 

 

Foreword 

 

The Gambling Act 2005 has now been in force since 1st September 2007 and 
this is Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Councils seventh Statement of 
Principles. 
 
Under the Act, the Licensing Authority is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Principles (Policy). Since the introduction of the Act, the policy 
has assisted in promoting the three licensing objectives detailed under the 
Act: 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

 
The Licensing Authority has considered and evaluated the effectiveness of the 
current policy and has decided no amendments are necessary. 
 

 

 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents


 2 

 

Contents Page 

Part 1  

1.      The licensing objectives 4 

1.1    Introduction 4 

1.2    Declaration 4 

1.3    Consultees on the Policy 5 

1.4    Licensing Authority Functions 5 

1.5    Info
[...]
se 
notice 

 X 

(Sub-Committee) 

 

Determination of vexatious 
or frivolous representations 
or representations which 
will certainly not influence 
the authority under the 2005 
Act 

  

 

 

X 

 

         
 
 
 

Page 40



 30 

Appendix C – Map of the Borough of Hinckley & Bosworth 
 
 
 

 
 

“© OpenStreetMap contributors, And 'Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown 
copyright and database rights [2015] 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council  26 November 2024  
 
Wards affected: Hinckley Castle 
 
 

Renewal of lease for Rear of Castle Street car park, Hinckley 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval for the renewal of the lease for the Rear of Castle Street 

Car Park, Hinckley for a further five years.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Council approves the renewal of the lease for the Rear of Castle Street Car 
Park from 1 May 2025 for five years and delegates authority to the Head of 
Street Scene Services and the Estates and Asset Manager to approve the 
terms on which the lease is to be agreed. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council has leased the land to the rear of 46-54 Castle Street for many 

years and operated it as the Rear of Castle Street pay and display car park.  
The site provides popular short term car parking in the middle of the prime retail 
area in Hinckley and has high usage with 30 standard bays and 4 reserved 
bays.  A location plan is provided in appendix 1.   

 
3.2 A new 5-year lease has been offered on the same terms with a 1.5% annual 

rental increase which is in line with an independent rental valuation carried out 
in 2015.   

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 

1 May 2025 – 30 April 2026      £17,722.55 

1 May 2026 – 30 April 2027 £17,988.38 

1 May 2027 – 30 April 2028     £18,258.21 

1 May 2028 – 30 April 2029      £18,532.08 

1 May 2029 - 30 April 2030
[...]
e capital investment required this site will also be unsuitable for the 
installation of electric vehicle charge points.  

Page 45



 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: Appendix 1 – location plan 
 
Contact officer:  Caroline Roffey 5782 / Lisa Rees 5971 
Executive member:  Councillor S Bray  
  

Page 46



Appendix 1: location plan showing car park off chapel yard (between Castle Street 
and Stockwell Head Hinckley) 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  31 October 2024 
Council    26 November 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2023-24 
 
 

Report of the chair of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the annual report outlining the work of the overview & scrutiny 

function in 2023/24. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The report be approved. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Part 2e of the council’s constitution requires an annual to be prepared by the 

overview & scrutiny function and presented to Council. 
 
3.2 Annual reports provide assurance to Council that the work of overview & 

scrutiny is effective and impactful by outlining work undertaken and the 
outcomes of that work. 

 
3.3 The annual report was endorsed by the Scrutiny Commission on 31 October 

2024. 
 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 To be taken in open session. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



5. Financial implications (IB) 
 

5.1 None. 
 

6. Legal implications 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
[...]
on
If you would like to suggest a topic for the Scrutiny Commission to review, would like more
information about the overview & scrutiny function or require this document in a different format,
please contact:

Democratic Services
Email: democraticsupport@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
Tel: 01455 255879.

Page 59



Democratic Services
democraticsupport@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
01455 255879. Page 60



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    26 November 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Recommendations of the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee 
 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval of a recommendation of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Council approves the recommendations of the Ethical Governance and 
Personnel Committee and that: 

 

 Councillor CW Boothby be removed from his position on Planning 
Committee for a period of twelve months 

 Councillor Boothby be censured 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 On 21 October 2024, the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee found 

that Councillor Boothby had breached the council’s code of conduct by failing 
to treat with people with respect when he challenged a school teacher and 
coach driver as they were making arrangements to escort children onto 
coaches for a school trip. A copy of the decision notice is attached. 

 
3.2 The Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee agreed the following 

sanctions: 
 

(i) Formal apology to be written by Councillor Boothby to the teacher/school 
(ii) Additional training on the code of conduct be undertaken by Councillor 

Boothby 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



(iii) A formal letter be written to Councillor Boothby concerned highlighting the 
failings in their conduct 

(iv) A recommendation be put to council to remove Councillor Boothby from 
Planning Committee for 12 months 

(v) A press release be issued on the nature of the complaint
[...]
 have determined a complaint.  This 

decision notice will be sent to   

  

• The person making the allegation  

• The Subject Member  

  

Complaint  

  

The Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee considered a complaint that Councillor 

Boothby had allegedly breached the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Code of Conduct by 

failing to treat the complainant with respect.  

  

It was alleged that the subject member had failed to comply with the above by:  

  

(i) verbally attacking a member of school teaching staff while they were supervising 
young children attending a pantomime.  

(ii) Being rude and aggressive to the drivers of the coaches that were in attendance 
whilst challenging their parking  

  

Decision  

  

Following a full investigation and a hearing, members were in agreement that the subject 

member had been acting in an official capacity and their interactions with the teacher and the 

coach driver had breached the code of conduct in terms of disrespect. They felt, however, that 

the subject member’s behaviour had not reached the bullying and harassment threshold.  

 

SANCTIONS AGREED  

  

1. Formal apology to be written by the subject member to the teacher/school 

2. Additional training on the code of conduct be undertaken by the subject member 

3. A formal letter be written to the member concerned highlighting the failings in their 

conduct 

4. A recommendation be put to council to remove the subject member from Planning 

Committee for 12 months 

5. A press release be issued on the nature of the complaint and the committee’s 

decision and the same information be published on the council’s website 

6. A recommendation be put to Council that the subject member be censured.  

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Gambling Act 2005 - statement of principles
	Gambling Act 2005 Policy 2024

	10 Renewal of lease for rear of Castle Street car park, Hinckley
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	O&S annual report 23-24

	12 Recommendations of the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee
	Decision Notice 2024-01

	15 Council Depot update



Minutes of the meeting


- 104 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

26 November 2024 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING – DEPUTY MAYOR IN THE CHAIR 
  
 Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr C Lambert, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-
Davis, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker and 
Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Caroline 
Roffey 
 

273. Deputy Mayor in the chair  
 
In the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor took the chair for the meeting. 
 

274. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bools, Boothby, J 
Crooks, W Crooks, Harris, Hollick, Pendlebury, Webber-Jones and Weightman. 
 

275. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
276. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors R Allen, Bray, M Mullaney and O’Shea declared an interest in the 
motion relating to family farms as members of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor C Gibbens declared an interest in the aforementioned motion as she 
worked with DEFRA. 
 
Councillor Sutton declared a registrable interest in the motion as a farmer. 
 

277. Mayor's Communications  
 
In his absence, the Mayor had submitted his communications in written form. 
 
The Deputy Mayor presented a long service award to Kenny Knight who had 
been employed by the Council in Street Scene Services for almost 45 years. 
 



 

- 105 - 

The Deputy Mayor also mentioned the recent death of former councillors Bill Joy 
and Peter Wallace, and the son of former councillor Janice Richards. Members 
sent condolences to the families and held a minute’s silence. 
 

278. Questions  
 
Question from Councillor R Allen: 
 
“As I am sure the Leader is aware, 8 May 2025 is the 80th anniversary of Victory 
in Europe (VE) Day. Can he assure members that this authority will offer financial 
assistance and practical support to any of the borough’s parishes and towns to 
assist them in ensuring this important anniversary is marked in a manner befitting 
its importance in our country’s history please?” 
 
Response from the Leader of Council: 
 
“The Borough Council looks forward to celebrating this anniversary next year. 
 
It is important to remember when considering any new funding requests that the 
Council has lost £10million in funding since 2016. 
 
However, to act as a catalyst and to encourage borough-wide engagement in this 
poignant anniversary, there will be an opportunity to request a small amount of 
event-day funds via the Council, on a first-come-first-served basis. 
 
The Council’s events team will be providing support and guidance to those 
parishes and towns who ask. 
 
I hope the County Council will also be supportive by waiving fees etc for any road 
closures that may be required and trust the Councillor Allen will pursue that with 
his collegues”. 
 

279. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 Devolution 

 National Insurance changes 

 Success in tackling shop lifting in Hinckley town centre 

 Remembrance Sunday 

 The campaign to reduce litter on the A5 

 Hollycroft Park having been voted in the top ten park’s in the country 

 National planning awards 

 Business networking event 

 Making a Difference awards 

 Let’s Get Moving awards 

 Christmas events 

 Free Christmas car parking. 
 



 

- 106 - 

280. Gambling Act 2005 - statement of principles  
 
A report on the review of the statement of principles as required under the 
Gambling Act 2005 was presented to Council. Officers were thanked for their 
work. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Glenville 
and 
 

RESOLVED – The statement of gambling principles be re-adopted. 
 

281. Renewal of lease for rear of Castle Street car park, Hinckley  
 
Consideration was given to the renewal of the lease for the rear of Castle Street 
car park, Hinckley. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED -  
 
(i) The renewal of the lease be approved for five years from 1 

May 2025; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Street Scene Services 
and the Estates and Asset Manager to approve the terms on 
which the lease it to be agreed. 

 
282. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
The overview & scrutiny annual report was presented to Council. The chair was 
thanked for his work leading the Scrutiny Commission. It was moved by 
Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the overview & scrutiny annual report be approved. 
 

283. Recommendations of the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Ethical Governance and 
Personnel Committee following a determination that Councillor Boothby had 
breached the Council’s code of conduct.  
 
Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, proposed an amendment 
that sanctions be suspended for 30 days to allow Councillor Boothby further 
opportunity to apologise. It was ruled that the amendment was not valid as it 
changed the sentiment of the motion and was therefore not an amendment, 
notwithstanding the fact that the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee 
had considered all options and taken advice on their recommendations. It was 
further noted that Councillor Boothby had stated that he would not apologise. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was explained that should Council wish to 
re-appoint Councillor Boothby to the Planning Committee, they could not do so 
within six months without following the procedures in the Council’s constitution for 
rescinding decisions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 



 

- 107 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Councillor CW Boothby be removed from his position on 

Planning Committee for a period of twelve months; 
 

(ii) Councillor Boothby be censured. 
 

Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Sutton left the 
meeting at this juncture. 
 

284. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  
 
Councillor R Allen announced withdrawal of the motion on taxation in relation to 
family farms. 
 
Councillor Sutton returned to the meeting. 
 

285. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor R Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
286. Council Depot update  

 
Members were provided with an update on future depot accommodation. It was 
noted that additional accommodation was required to ensure space for food 
waste collections as required by the government. It was moved by Councillor 
Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) A lease with a term of 20 years to provide depot 

accommodation for Street Scene Services and Housing 
Repairs be approved; 

 
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Director (Corporate and Street 

Scene Services) and the Executive member for Street Scene 
Services to conclude the lease; 

 
(iii) A budget of £54,100 for the part year costs in the current 

financial year be approved. 
 
 

(The meeting closed at 7.18 pm) 
 

 MAYOR 


